Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: <u>C &amp; W Container</u> Corporation
Michael E. Conner, Sr.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s); Execution Date(s) <u>05/29/2009</u>	Street Address: <u>13611 Fairwood Road</u>
X Assignment     Merger       Security Agreement     Change of Name	City: <u>Petersburg</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: Virginia
Government Interest Assignment	Country:USA Zip: 23805
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔀 No
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
12/381,458	7,520,479
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: <u>M. Bruce Ha</u> rper	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00
Internal Address:	
<b></b>	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 222 Central Park Avenue	Enclosed
Suite 1700	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>Virgin</u> ia Beach	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Virginia</u> Zip2 <u>3462</u>	
Phone Number: 757-473-5357	
Fax Number:	Deposit Account Number <u>50-0766</u>
Email Address: <u>bharper@williamsmullen.com</u>	Authorized User Name <u>M. Bruce Harper</u>
9. Signature:	<u> </u>
Signature	May 29, 2009 Date
MALLOR 3 HALLER Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and documents;

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022746 FRAME: 0760

- ·

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT, PATENT APPLICATION, AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit:

<u>Michael E. Conner, Sr.</u>, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has obtained the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain new and useful inventions and improvements disclosed in the following patent and patent application:

<u>X</u> U.S. Patent No. 7,520,479, titled <u>Container Device for a Ladder</u> and naming Michael E. Conner, Sr. as inventor, which issued on April 21, 2009, from U.S. Patent Application No. 11,651,658, which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2007 (hereinafter "the '479 Patent"); and

 $\underline{X}$  U.S. Patent Application No. 12/381,458, titled <u>Container Device for a Ladder</u> and naming Michael E. Conner, Sr. as inventor, which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 10, 2008, and is a Continuation-in-Part to U.S. Provisional Application No. <u>11/651,658</u> filed <u>January 10, 2007</u> (hereinafter "the '458 Application");

WHEREAS, any and all future U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications that (1) claim priority to either the '479 Patent or the '458 Application (or both), including but not limited to continuation applications, divisional applications, continuation-in-part applications, extensions, substitutions, reissue applications, all patents issuing from any of the foregoing applications, and any reexamination certificates issued for any of the foregoing, and/or (2) cover improvements to any of the inventions disclosed in or covered by either the '479 Patent or the '458 Application, are considered to be and are hereinafter referred to as "the Related Intellectual Property";

WHEREAS, <u>C&W Container Corporation</u> (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), of <u>13611</u> Fairwood <u>Road</u>, <u>Petersburg</u>, <u>VA 23805</u>, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the '479 Patent, the '458 Application, and the Related Intellectual Property;

AND WHEREAS, the Related Intellectual Property as defined herein also includes the right to file additional applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for the inventions and improvements in ASSIGNEE'S own name throughout the world, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the inventions and improvements, and all rights to register the inventions and improvements in appropriate registries;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives all right, title, and interest in and to the '479 Patent, and '458 Application, and the Related Intellectual Property; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or similar appropriate authority to acknowledge and to indicate on all appropriate documentation concerning the '479 Patent, the '458 Application, and the Related Intellectual Property the ASSIGNEE's entire right, title and interest in the same.

PATENT REEL: 022746 FRAME: 0761 ۰.,

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to communicate with the ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in the ASSIGNEE and to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions and improvements in all countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants the firm of WILLIAMS MULLEN, PC its agents the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including but not limited to application numbers and filing dates, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with any rule or request of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other country or regional patent office for the purposes of recording this document, including compliance with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated:

5-29-09

Virginia STATE OF CITY/COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, <u>R. Loren G. Costanting</u> Notary Public, this <u>29<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>new</u>, 2009, by <u>Michael E. Connec. Sc.</u>, who is personally known to me or who has presented identification of <u>Virginia</u> <u>Orivers</u>.



Notary Public

Registration Number: 357804 My Commission expires: 9/30/09 (sharp, legible, photographically reproducible)

PATENT REEL: 022746 FRAME: 0762

**RECORDED: 05/29/2009**